market prices rise above the backstop, would banks wish to use central bank facilities.  This

backstop pricing model also ensures that, when market conditions start to normalise, banks

are incentivised to exit from central bank support operations.

257. Backstop pricing is used in the Bank’s facilities for providing liquidity insurance to banks.  In

the DWF, the fee is set at different backstop rates depending on the type of collateral

pledged (see Table 3).  Less liquid collateral attracts a higher fee to reflect the extent of

liquidity upgrade performed by the facility, and therefore the higher market price that would

be attached to such transactions.  The fee is also higher the greater the borrowing relative to

the size of the institution, making higher usage more penal to further enforce the incentive

for banks to manage their liquidity risk in private markets as far as possible.  Finally, there is

an additional fee on drawings with an initial maturity of greater than 30 days to reflect term

premia.

Section 2: Liquidity insurance provision
Chapter 7: Pricing

74

Table 3: Fee table for DWF drawings of gilts
Fee in basis points Collateral type

(a)

 Level A Level B Level C Level D

Percentage of sterling Eligible Liabilities

0%-10% 50 75 125 200

10%-20% 75 125 200 300

20%-30% 100 175 275 400

>30% At the discretion of the Bank

(a) For definitions of collateral types see Table 2.

258. Aspects of this pricing mechanism are also used in the Indexed Long-Term Repos (ILTRs)

where there is a premium paid to borrow against wider collateral relative to narrow

collateral.

Should the Bank use pricing to manage moral hazard?

259. It seems clear that the Bank currently places significant weight on using pricing to manage

moral hazard in its provision of liquidity through the SMF.  As noted above, the price terms

upon which liquidity support is made available are often set at a relatively penal level to